
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.18 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Michael Pitman

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 27 December 2018

Dear Councillor, 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Civic 
Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 3 January 2019 at 14:00.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below.

3. Site Visits  
To confirm a date of Wednesday 13/02/2019 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

4. Approval of Minutes  3 - 6
To receive for approval the minutes of the 22/11/18   

5. Public Speakers  
To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 
(if any).

6. Amendment Sheet  
That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated.

Public Document Pack



7. Development Control Committee Guidance 7 - 10

8. P/16/609/FUL Land between 47 & 49 Woodland Avenue, Porthcawl 11 - 34

9. P/18/291/FUL Land at Chapel Street, Pontycymmer 35 - 52

10. Appeals 53 - 68

11. Training Log 69 - 70

12. Nomination and Appointment of a replacement Member to the Rights Of Way 
Sub-Committee 

71 - 74

13. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Head of Legal and Regulatory Services 

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
JPD Blundell
NA Burnett
RJ Collins
SK Dendy
DK Edwards
RM Granville

MJ Kearn
DRW Lewis
JE Lewis
JC Radcliffe
JC Spanswick
RME Stirman

G Thomas
MC Voisey
KJ Watts
CA Webster
A Williams
AJ Williams



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell NA Burnett SK Dendy DK Edwards
RM Granville MJ Kearn DRW Lewis JC Radcliffe
JC Spanswick RME Stirman MC Voisey KJ Watts
CA Webster AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

RJ Collins, JE Lewis and A Williams

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Michael Pitman Business & Administrative Apprentice

188. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Collins, JE Lewis and Alex 
Williams

189. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor C Webster declared a personal interest agenda in Item 8 of the agenda and 
she is a former volunteer for the SSAFA.

Councillor JP Blundell declared a personal interest in agenda Item 10 as he is a member 
of Laleston Community Council.

190. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED:      That a date of Wednesday 02 January 2019 be confirmed for any 
proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or identified in 
advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

Note:  In light of the low attendance at Development Control Committee site 
visits, the Chairperson urged all members of the committee to make 
every effort to attend future such meetings, as this would help 
members to gain a greater understanding of the site which will assist in 
any debate that ensues upon the application when it is further 
considered at the Committee meeting.

191. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee 
dated 11 October 2018, be approved as a true and accurate record.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018

2

192. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

There were no public speakers.

193. AMENDMENT SHEET

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee 
Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance with Part 4 
(paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow for 
Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to 
be accommodated.

194. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED: That the summary of Development Control Committee Guidance as 
detailed in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities, be noted.

195. P/18/711/FUL - MARITIME BUILDING, COSY CORNER, PORTHCAWL

RESOLVED:             (1)  That having regard to the following application, the applicant 
enters into a section 106 agreement to:

(a) Provide a financial contribution of £8,000 to fund a change to legal traffic orders 
on the parking triangle of the Esplanade.

Proposal 
Mixed use maritime centre complex comprising main building, cafe/bistro/wine 
bar/micro-brewery, green room offices, external areas, loading & unloading points, 
amphitheatre/auditorium, temporary sea cadet hut/construction office portacabins & 
proposed temporary hoardings & associated works

(2)  That the Corporate Director – Communities be given 
delegated powers to issue a decision notice granting permission 
for the above development, subject to the Conditions contained in 
his report.

196. P/18/518/FUL - PLOT 65 DUFFRYN OAKS DRIVE, PENCOED

RESOLVED:                  That the following application be granted subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director - 
Communities. 

Proposal 
Amended dwelling house type.

197. P/18/564/OUT - GARDEN OF BROADLANDS HOUSE, HEOL BLANDY, BROADLANDS

RESOLVED:          (1)   That having regard to the following application, the applicant 
enters into a section 106 agreement to:

(a) Provide a financial contribution for the sum of £3,117 towards 
the provision of children’s play equipment and outdoor sport 
facilities. 

Proposal

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018

3

Residential development for 3 new build dwellings. 

(2)   That the Corporate Director – Communities be given 
delegated powers to issue a decision notice granting 
permission for the above development, subject to the 
Conditions contained in his report.

198. APPEALS

RESOLVED:          (1) That the Appeals as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director – Communities, received since his last report to 
Committee, be noted. 

                               (2) That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the 
following Appeals has directed they be Dismissed:- 

Code No.                     Subject of Appeals
D/18/3212252 (1839)  Erect a 1.8m high fence on the boundary wall to the side of the 

property 43 Ty Gwyn Drive Bridgend 

A/18/3207624 (1836)   Outline application for a two story dwelling attached to 15 Elm 
Crescent Bridgend

(3)  That it be noted that the following appeal has been Withdrawn by 
the appellant.

Code No.                      Subject of Appeal  
X/18/3202858              Certificate of lawfulness for an existing use of land & buildings as 

a gasification plant (use class b2) Newton Down Industrial Estate, 
Tythegston Court.

199. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (APR) 2017-2018

The Group Manager Development reported on the 2018 Annual Performance Report 
(APR), which had been completed and forwarded to  Welsh Government, and was being 
placed before Members for information purposes.

The report covered the period from 1 April to 31 March 2018. 

He stated that although the number of planning staff had reduced by almost half in 
recent years, the number of planning applications, particularly in respect of major 
schemes had slightly increased. Some of the key points of the APR were highlighted in 
3.4 of the report. 

He also explained that in terms of customer satisfaction levels, 2018 reflected that the 
percentage has decreased to 50% from 74% (in 2015). He believed this to be attributed 
to the low response rate of 14%. Further details of these figures were provided in the full 
APR report, attached at Appendix 1 to the covering report. 

The Group Manager Development concluded his submission, by advising that the team 
were looking at ways to improve engagement with customers with a view to looking at 
ways of improving satisfaction rates in the future.

RESOLVED:                    That the report be noted.

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018

4

200. 2018 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT (AMR) FOR THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN 2006-2021

The Group Manager Development provided a report on the findings of the Bridgend 
Cou
[...]
201. TRAINING LOG

RESOLVED: That the dates for the Development Control training sessions as detailed 
in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities for the coming 
months on key issues relating to certain service areas of planning etc, be 
approved.

202. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 14:55

Page 6



Development Control Committee Guidance
I submit for your consideration the following report on Planning Applications and other Development Control 
matters based upon the information presently submitted to the Department.   Should any additional information 
be submitted between the date of this report and 4.00pm on the day prior to the date of the meeting, relevant 
to the consideration of an item on the report, that additional information will be made available at the meeting.

For Members’ assistance I have provided details on standard conditions on time limits, standard notes 
(attached to all consents for planning permission) and the reasons to justify site inspections.

STANDARD CONDITIONS
On some applications for planning permission reference is made in the recommendation to the permission 
granted being subject to standard conditions. These standard conditions set time limits in which the proposed 
development should be commenced, and are imposed by the Planning Act 1990.  Members may find the 
following explanation helpful:-

Time-limits on full permission
Grants of planning permission (apart from outline permissions) must, under section 91 of the Act, be made 
subject to a condition imposing a time-limit within which the development authorised must be started.  The 
section specifies a period of five years from the date of the permission.  Where planning permission is granted 
without a condition limiting the duration of the planning permission, it is deemed to be granted subject to the 
condition that the development to which it relates must be begun not later than the expiration of 5 years 
beginning with the grant of permission.

Time
[...]
on Area Consent SAC Special Area of Conservation

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment

DAS Design and Access Statement SINC Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation

DPN Demolition Prior Notification SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest

ES Environmental Statement TAN Technical Advice Note

FCA Flood Consequences Assessment TIA Transport Impact Assessment

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification

LB Listed Building TPO Tree Preservation Order

LBC Listed Building Consent UCO Use Classes Order

LDP Local Development Plan UDP Unitary Development Plan

LPA Local Planning Authority

Page 10



REFERENCE:  P/16/609/FUL  
 

APPLICANT: Valleys to Coast Housing:  c/o Asbri Planning, Unit 9 Oak Tree Court, 
Cardiff Gate Business Park, Cardiff CF23 8RS 

 

LOCATION:  Land between 47 & 49 Woodland Avenue Por thcawl CF36 5HW 
 

PROPOSAL: Demolish existing structures and construct 10 dwellings and 
associated works  

 

RECEIVED:  29 July 2016 
 

SITE INSPECTED: 15 November 2016 & 19 December 2018 
 
APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION  
Planning permission is sought for the erection of ten residential units at a plot of land 
between 47 and 49 Woodlands Avenue, Porthcawl. 
 
The application proposes the replacement of the existing single storey Woodland Hall 
building/ Porthcawl Scout Hall and open space at the site with 6 two bedroom dwellings 
and 4 one bedroom flats. Each dwelling would be served by 2 parking spaces and an area 
of private amenity space and each flat would be served by a single car parking space and 
a shared area of communal amenity space. The scheme would also provide 2 parking 
spaces for visitors.  
 
The proposed two storey dwellings would measure 5.4 metres in width by 9.0 metres in 
depth with a pitched, apex roof design reaching a maximum height of 8.6 metres from 
ground level. The building acc
[...]
unity facility that primarily serves the Porthcawl Scout Group would be lost 
as a result of the scheme, however, given that an alternative location has now been 
negotiated and agreed with the developer, the principle of the development can be 
supported. Furthermore, it is considered that the scheme would not have an unacceptable 
impact on the visual amenities of the locality, would not harm privacy or neighbours’ 
amenities or highway safety and would not unduly compromise land drainage or ecology.   
 
The issues raised by local residents have been taken into account during the 
determination of the application, however, it is considered that, on balance, they do not 
outweigh the other material considerations in favour of the development, with the proposal 
representing an appropriate and compatible form of infill residential development within 
settlement limits that would provide much needed affordable housing in Porthcawl. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
 
(A) The applicant enter into a Section 106 Agreement to:- 
 

i. ensure the Woodland Hall/Scout Hall is not demolished and no development is 
commenced until the Local Planning Authority has received and acknowledged a 
copy of the legal documents showing that Gilgal Hall has been acquired by Valleys 
to Coast and leased to the Scouts and written evidence that the Scouts have 
physically relocated to Gilgal Hall. 

 
ii. provide 30% of the residential units as affordable housing units in accordance with 

the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  
 

iii. provide a financial contribution for the sum of £8,510 towards the further 
enhancement of the recreation space at Heol Y Goedwig, Porthcawl. 

 
(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given plenary powers to issue a decision  
      notice granting consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant has entered into  
      the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement subject to the following conditions:-   
 
1. The development shall be carr
[...]
 must:  
i) obtain the approval of Bridgend County Borough Council as Highway Authority to the 
details of any works to be undertaken affecting the public highway;  
ii) indemnify the County Borough Council against any and all claims arising from such 
works;  
iii) give not less than one calendar month's notice in writing of the date that the works are 
to be commenced to the Policy, Development and Transport Team Leader, Bridgend 
County Borough Council, Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend. Telephone No. (01656) 
642541.  
  
 
 

MARK SHEPHARD 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES  
 
Background Papers  
None 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



REFERENCE:  P/18/291/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Mr R Williams Meadow Farm, 5 Smallholdings, Coity, CF35 2BW 
 

LOCATION:  Land at Chapel Street Pontycymmer CF32 8EG 
 

PROPOSAL: Construction of 4no (2 x 2-bedroom and 2 x 4 bedroom terraced 
houses) with associated gardens and car parking 

 

APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
This application for full planning permission proposes the erection of a terrace of four 
living units to be sited on the northern part of the former Noddfa Chapel site in 
Pontycymmer. Aligned in an east/west direction across this sloping site, with a staggered 
building line, the units will front a dedicated courtyard parking area and face at the rear the 
modest garden areas and beyond that Bridgend Road and the side elevation of 1 Railway 
Terrace.  
 
Each terrace unit will measure 5.1m x 9.7m with pitched roofs reaching a height of 9.8m 
for the mid-terrace and 9.1m for the end of terrace units, from the finished site level. Units 
1 and 4 will have accommodation on two floors comprising hall, kitchen, WC, living/dining 
room on the ground floor with two bedrooms and a bathroom above. Units 2 and 3 will 
have the same floorspace configuration but with two additional bedrooms in the roof space 
served by rooflights. Garden space is generally modest in proportion and will comprise a 
small
[...]
ot have an 
unacceptable impact on the character of the existing property, street scene or wider area, 
and will not adversely affect privacy, highway safety or visual amenities nor so significantly 
harm neighbours' amenities or highway safety as to warrant refusal. 
 
The issues raised in the objections have been taken into account during the determination 
of the application however it is considered that on balance they do not outweigh the other 
material considerations in favour of the development. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
(A) That the applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to provide a financial 
contribution of £4,160 towards the upgrading of existing children’s play and outdoor sports 
facilities 
 
(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated powers to issue a decision 
notice granting consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant has entered into the 
aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, as follows: 
 
1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following Drawing 

Numbers:  
 
Proposed Site Layout - DP110 - Revision F 
Proposed Ground and First Floor Plans - DP300 - Revision D 
Proposed Second Floor and Roof Plans - DP301 - Revision E 
Proposed South and East Elevations - DP310 - Revision D 
Proposed North and West Elevations - DP311 - Revision C 
 
Reason: To avoid doubt and confusion as to the nature and extent of the approved 
development. 

Page 47



 
2. No development shall take place until a detailed specification for, or samples of, the 

materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the building hereby 
permitted have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed details. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed materials of construction are appropriate for use 
on the development so as to enhance and protect the visual amenity of the area. 
 

3. No development shall take place until there ha
[...]
             DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
The application was refused for the following reason: 
 

1. The proposed development would be detrimental to local visual amenities by reason of 
its proposed size, scale and siting in close proximity and in full view of users of the 
adjoining Footpath and Byway Open to All Traffic and be out of keeping with the 
traditional appearance of Bradford Cottage and the setting of the derelict Fullers Mill, 
which is a locally significant historic structure contrary to Policies ENV1, SP2 and SP5 of 
the Bridgend Local Development Plan and Supplementary Planning Guidance 02 : 
Householder Development together with advice contained in Planning Policy Wales (Ed 
9, 2016) and Technical Advice Note 12 : Design (March 2016). 

  
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The following appeals have been decided since my last report to Committee 
 
CODE NO.             A/18/3210092 (1838) 
 
APPLICATION NO.  P/18/159/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                      MR O WILLIAMS 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL CHANGE OF USE FROM DERELICT WORKSHOP/STORES TO 

USE CLASS D2 - PERSONAL TRAINING STUDIO WITH PARKING: 
ADJACENT TO SEAVIEW FARM, HEOL GOEDOG, CEFN CRIBWR 

 
PROCEDURE  WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                      THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 
                                           TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL 
                                           BE DISMISSED. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 54



CODE NO. D/18/3213525 (1842) 
 
APPLICATION NO.  P/18/442/FUL 
 
APPELLANT   MR L JONES 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL CONSTRUCT SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 

20 BREDENBURY GARDENS, PORTHCAWL 
 
PROCEDURE  HOUSEHOLDER 
 
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                      THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 
                                           TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL 
                                           BE DISMISSED. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX B 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
CODE NO. X/18/3209991 (1837) 
 
APPLICATION NO.  P/18/431/LAE 
 
APPELLANT   MR H GRIFFITHS 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR AN EXISTING USE OF 

LAND ADJOINING THE DWELLING AS DOMESTIC GARDEN: 
GWARYCOED PANT Y PWLLAU COITY 

 
PROCEDURE  INQUIRY 
 
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                      THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 
                                           TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL 
                                           BE ALLOWED AND A LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE BE 

ISSUED. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX C 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
MARK SHEPHARD 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers  
(see application reference number) 

Page 55



APPENDIX A

Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



APPENDIX B

Page 59



Page 60



APPENDIX C

Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
TRAINING LOG 
 
All training sessions are held in the Council Chamber unless otherwise stated. 
 
 
Facilitator   
 

Subject Date Time 

Jonathan Parsons, Group 
Manager Development  / Rhodri 
Davies, Development & Building 
Control Manager 

“End of year performance 
report” 

3 January 2019 12.45pm 

    
Gethin Powell, Highways & SUDS 
Drainage Engineer / Rhodri 
Davies, Development & Building 
Control Manager 

“Sustainable Drainage 
Systems and SuDS Approving 
Bodies – The New System” 

14 February 2019 12.45pm 

    
Gaynor Thomas, School 
Programme Manager 

“Education contributions and 
surplus spaces in 21st Century 
schools” 

28 March 2019 12.45pm 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
MARK SHEPHARD 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

3 JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

NOMINATION AND APPOINTMENT OF A REPLACEMENT MEMBER TO THE RIGHTS 
OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Development Control Committee to nominate 
and appoint a replacement Member to Councillor Tim Thomas on the Rights of Way 
Sub-Committee. It is further requested that this replacement be Councillor James 
Radcliffe, in order to maintain political balance on this particular body.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities.

2.1 The establishment of necessary Committees and other bodies fulfils the 
requirements of the Constitution and enables the Authority to work towards the 
successful achievement of all its three Corporate Priorities.

3. Background.

3.1 The remit of the Development Control Committee includes for the nomination and 
appointment of 6 of its Members to form the Rights of Way Sub-Committee, with the 
Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson of the Development Control Committee fulfilling 
the same role for the Rights of Way Sub-Committee. 

3.2 The Annual Meeting of Council on 16 May 2018 approved changes to the 
membership of the Development Control Committee and, as a result of this, the 
nomination and appointment of Members to the Rights of Way Sub-Committee was 
determined by the Development Control Committee at its meeting on 7 June 2018. 
One of the Members appointed to the Sub-Committee at this time was Councillor 
Tim Thomas.

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 At a meeting of Council on 19 September 2018, it was recommended and 
subsequently agreed, that Councillor James Radcliffe replaces Councillor Tim 
Thomas as a member of the Development Control Committee. This did not affect 
the political balance of the Committee, as both these Members are aligned to the 
Plaid Cymru Group.

4.2      Due to Councillor Tim Thomas no longer being a member of the Development 
Control Committee, he also has to relinquish his membership on the Rights of Way 
Sub-Committee. The reason for this is that the membership of the Rights of Way 
Sub-Committee is established by the Development Control Committee. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 12



4.2 Members are reminded that the political balance of the Sub-Committee, based upon 
the number of Members it comprises of, is as follows:-

Labour - 2 Members -
Conservative - 1 Member
Independent/Alliance - 1 Member
Llynfi Independents - 1 Member
Plaid Cymru - 1 Member

(to include the Chairperson 
and Vice-Chairperson of the 
Development Control 
Committee)

4.3 As there is therefore a vacancy on this Sub-Committee from the Plaid Cymru 
Group, it is suggested that Councillor Radcliffe replaces Councillor Thomas on this 
body by virtue of him recently replacing Councillor Thomas as a member of the 
Development Control Committee.  

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules.

5.1 This report accords with the Council Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of the 
Authority’s Constitution.

6. Equality Impact Assessment.

6.1 There are no equality implications regarding this report.

7.        Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 Implications

7.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in Wales, with 
5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to deliver for people. 
The following is a summary to show how the 5 ways of working to achieve the well-
being goals have been used to formulate the recommendations within this report:  

 Long-term - The approval of this report will assist in the long term
planning of the business of the Council in both the short 
term and in the long-term.    

 Prevention - The proper composition of Council Committees meets
the requirements of the Local Government and Housing 
1989 Act in achieving political balance and the allocation 
of Committee seats which supports the effective 
decision making of the Council.    

 Integration - The report supports all the wellbeing objectives.  
 Collaboration - Consultation has taken place with the Group Leaders 

and Independent Members regarding the allocation of 
memberships of Committees and other bodies and the 
allocation of Chairs to these, where appropriate.   

 Involvement - Advance public notice of Council Committee meetings 
can ensure that the public and stakeholders can engage 
in these meetings. Agendas and minutes of all public 
meetings will be available in the Welsh language in 
compliance with the Welsh Language Standards.    

7. Financial Implications.

7.1 There are no financial implications regarding this report. 

Page 72



8. Recommendation.

8.1 That Councillor James Radcliffe replaces Councillor Tim Thomas as a member 
from the Plaid Cymru Group on the Rights of Way Sub-Committee.

Kelly Watson
HEAD OF LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Contact Officer: Mark Anthony Galvin
Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

Telephone: (01656) 643148
Email: cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal address: Democratic Services Section
Legal and Regulatory Services
Civic Offices
Angel Street 
Bridgend CF31 4WB

Background documents:

There are no background documents in relation to this report.

Page 73

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Approval of Minutes
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/16/609/FUL Land between 47 & 49 Woodland Avenue, Porthcawl
	9 P/18/291/FUL Land at Chapel Street, Pontycymmer
	10 Appeals
	11 Training Log
	12 Nomination and Appointment of a replacement Member to the Rights Of Way Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 3 JANUARY 2019

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 3 JANUARY 2019 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson 

JPD Blundell NA Burnett DK Edwards MJ Kearn
DRW Lewis JE Lewis JC Radcliffe RME Stirman
KJ Watts CA Webster A Williams AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

RJ Collins, JC Spanswick and MC Voisey

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Lee Evans Senior Planning Officer
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer

203. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:-

Councillor RJ Collins
Councillor JC Spanswick
Councillor MC Voisey

204. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

205. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED: That a date of Wednesday 13 February 2019 was agreed by Committee 
for proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or identified in 
advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

206. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee 
dated 22 November 2018, be approved.

207. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

There were no public speakers.

208. AMENDMENT SHEET



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 3 JANUARY 2019

2

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee 
Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance with Part 4 
(paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow for 
Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to 
be accommodated.

209. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED: That the summary of Development Control Committee Guidance as 
detailed in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities, be noted.

210. P/16/609/FUL LAND BETWEEN 47 & 49 WOODLAND AVENUE, PORTHCAWL

RESOLVED:                  That the above application be deferred for Officers to obtain 
further information from the applicant on the other users of the 
existing building and the extent of the improvements that are to 
be made to the Gilgal Baptist Church Hall, where the Scout 
Group are being relocated to:-

Proposal

Demolish existing structures and construct 10 dwellings and associated works.

211. P/18/291/FUL LAND AT CHAPEL STREET, PONTYCYMMER

RESOLVED:       (1)      That having regard to the above application, the applicant enters 
into a Section 106 Agreement to provide a financial contribution 
of £4,160 towards the upgrading of existing children’s play and 
outdoor sports facilities:-

Proposal

Construction of 4 no. (2 x 2-bedroom and 2 x 4 bedroom terraced houses) with 
associated gardens and car parking.

(2)      That the Corporate Director – Communities be given delegated 
powers to issue a decision notice granting consent in respect of this 
proposal once the applicant has entered into the aforementioned Section 
106 Agreement, subject to the Conditions contained in his report.

212. APPEALS

RESOLVED:          (1) That the Appeals as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director – Communities, received since his last report to 
Committee, be noted. 

                               (2) That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the 
following Appeals has directed they be Dismissed:- 

Code No.                     Subject of Appeals
A/18/3210092 (1838)   Change of use from derelict workshop/stores to use class D2 – 

Personal training studio with parking: Adjacent to Seaview Farm, 
Heol Goedog, Cefn Cribwr.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 3 JANUARY 2019

3

D/18/3213525 (1842)   Construct single storey rear extension, 20 Bredenbury Gardens, 
Porthcawl.

(3)  That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the 
following Appeal has directed that it be Allowed, and a Lawful 
Development Certificate be issued:-

Code No.                      Subject of Appeal  
X/18/3209991 Certificate of lawfulness for an existing use of land adjoining the 

dwelling as domestic garden: Gwarycoed, Pant Y Pwllau, Coity.

213. TRAINING LOG

RESOLVED: That the suggested training sessions for Members as outlined in 
the report of the Corporate Director – Communities, on certain up 
and coming dates preceding meetings of the Development Control 
Committee, be noted.

214. NOMINATION AND APPOINTMENT OF A REPLACEMENT MEMBER TO THE 
RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE

The Head of Legal and Regulatory Services submitted a report, the purpose of which, 
was for the Development Control Committee to nominate and appoint a replacement 
Member to Councillor Tim Thomas on the Rights of Way Sub-Committee. It is further 
requested that this replacement be Councillor James Radcliffe, in order to maintain 
political balance on this particular body.

The Legal Officer confirmed to Members, that the above course of action was 
necessary, due to the fact that Councillor Thomas was no longer a Member of the Rights 
of Way Sub-Committee by virtue of him stepping down from the membership of the 
Development Control Committee. This necessitated a replacement Member onto both 
Development Control Committee (ie Councillor Radcliffe) and also the Rights of Way 
Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED: That approval be given for Councillor James Radcliffe to replace 
Councillor Tim Thomas as a Member of the Rights of Way Sub-
Committee.

215. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 15:00


